
 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will 
be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 
2021 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Committees held on 10th March 2021 and 19th May 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752547 
 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752547 
 

3. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS (Pages 11 - 
22) 

 
To consider the monitoring report on the delivery of the Service Plans for the 
period 1st January to 31st March 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075 
 

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY (Pages 23 - 
102) 

 
To consider a report by the seeking approval of a draft Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy for public consultation. 

 
Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075 
 
 
 
 



5. LICENSING: PENALTY POINTS SCHEME (Pages 103 - 110) 
 

To consider a report seeking approval for a draft taxi and private hie penalty points 
system for public consultation as part of the overall licensing policy. 

 
Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075 
 

6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES - DECISIONS UNDER 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY (Pages 111 - 116) 

 
To consider a report summarising the actions which have taken place since the 
last meeting of the Licensing and Protection Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: Licensing - (01480) 387075 
 

7. REPRESENTATIONS ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS  
 

Following the recent passing of the Council’s current representative, to appoint a 
[...]
spx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held in the REMOTE MEETING VIA ZOOM on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, J R Clarke, Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, 
L W McGuire, K I Prentice, Mrs P E Shrapnel and R J West. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D J Mead. 

 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

21 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an 
update on progress made against the delivery of work on the Council’s Food Law 
Enforcement and Health and Safety Plans during the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2020. 
 
The Committee were advised that once again the period had been significantly 
dominated by the impact of the current Covid Pandemic. 
 
In terms of the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement Plan, Members noted that 
the key activities of compliance visits, approved premises inspections and other 
proactive visits were all classified as ‘Red’. This was a direct result of the second 
suspension of physical inspections in November 2020 by the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA). This and the suspension earlier in the year had significantly 
impacted the number of planned food hygiene inspections for 2020/21, such that 
only 64 had been conducted at the end of Quarter 3, out of a predicted target of 
550 by the end of the year. Whilst a programme of remote ‘virtual’ inspections 
had been undertaken, these did not classify as inspections for the purpose of 
FSA reporting. Members were advised that a plan of action was now in place to 
address the backlog once inspections were permitted to restart. However, it was 
unlikely that the reporting position would change by the end of the reporting year. 
 

Page 5 of 116

Agenda Item 1



 

Members noted that work to target new business registrations had been 
successful during the reporting period and remained on target for completion by 
the end of the year. 
 
Clarification was then sought and obtained as to how ‘high risk’ premises which 
required an immediate an urgent visit during the pandemic were identified, 
particularly in view of the fact that food delivery businesses and takeaways were 
continuing to operate.  In response to a question, Members were also reminded 
that there were processes in place for the NHS to notify the local authority of any 
cases of food poisoning or infectious diseases that were presented to them. This 
would then result in a thorough and robust investigation by the District Council. 
 
In relation to the Health and Safety Service Plan, the Committee were informed 
that health and safety activity had increased significantly and was forecast to 
remain high for the foreseeable future due to the ongoing pandemic. 
 
Having recognised the difficult circumstances during the course of the year and 
the forecast for a significant increase in health and safety activity going forward, 
Members discussed the ability of the Council to address this extra influx of 
activity. Whilst the Acting Operational Manager was confident that the work 
would be managed, this had been made more difficult following the recent 
resignation of a member of the team and efforts would need to be made to 
ensure that it was resourced accordingly. 
 
Having welcomed the introduction of a plan of action to address the backlog of 
food safety inspections, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the two Services Plans for the period 1st 
October to 31st December 2020 be noted. 
 

(At 14.14pm, at the conclusion of this item, Councillor J Clarke joined the 
meeting). 
 
 

22 SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2021-22  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Operational Manager 
(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a proposed Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement in 2021/22. The 
Plan, a requirement of the Food Standards Agency sets out how the Council will 
fulfil its duty to deliver food controls within the District in the forthcoming year. 
 
In presenting the report, the Acting Operational Manager (Business) explained 
that the main focus for the forthcoming year would be to address the backlog in 
the number of food safety inspections, although attention was drawn to the other 
key priorities ,as set out at paragraph 3.3 of the report. These included the 
impact of the Covid recovery programme on food related businesses. Members 
were advised the resourcing requirements specified within the Plan remained 
similar to those in the previous year. 
 

Page 6 of 116



 

In reviewing the details of the Service Plan, Members of the Committee sought 
clarification as to the impact of the UK’s departure from the European Union on 
the activities of the Service. In response, it was reported that whilst to some 
extent this was largely unknown, it was anticipated that requirements for 
inspections of food export and import companies which are not currently required 
could have a significant impact on Local Authorities. Consideration would also 
need to be given to the Council’s position on the issue of Environmental Health 
Certificates once further details had been made available. The Committee went 
on to discuss the likely resourcing impacts of these potential changes, which in 
some instances Members recognised could be significant. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Service Plan for Food Safety Enforcement 202
[...]
with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
(b) that the Operational Manager (Business) be authorised to update the 

2020/21 performance data within the Service Plan prior to publication. 
 

(c) that quarterly reporting figures on progress against the annual Service 
Plan be requested. 

 
24 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE LICENCES  
 
With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of actions which had been 
taken since their last meeting under delegated authority. 
 
In doing so, clarification was sought regarding the outcome of the Revocation of 
a Private Hire Operators Licence in December 2020. 
 
An update on the outstanding appeals against the decisions of the Authority was 
also provided and the Committee were pleased to note that the Council had not 
lost an appeal during the past 12 months.  
 
At the request of Councillor J Clarke, the Acting Operational Manager for 
Business agreed that he would, if possible make appeal dates known to those 
Members who may be interested in attending the Appeal Hearing. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 8 of 116



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held in the BURGESS HALL, WESTWOOD ROAD, ST IVES, 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE27 6WU on Wednesday, 19 May 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
 

Councillors J R Clarke, Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, 
Mrs P A Jordan, L W McGuire, K I Prentice and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors B S Banks, D J Mead and 
Mrs P E Shrapnel. 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair. 
 

2 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor J Clarke be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9 of 116



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Monitoring Report on the Delivery of the Food 
Law Enforcement and Health and Safety Service 
Plans 

 
Meeting/Date:  Licensing and Protection Committee – 30 June 

2021 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Communities – Cllr Keith 

Prentice 
 
Report by:   Acting Operational Manager (Business) – Myles 

Bebbington 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All.  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Food Law Enforcement Service Plan and Health and Safety Service Plan 
2019-20 were approved by committee on 11 March 2020.  
 
This monitoring report covers the Q4 figures from 1 January 2021 to 31 March 
2021.  In general terms the monitoring report accounts for work undertaken by 
the Business Team within the defined period and compares this to the service 
plan to ensure that the service is on target to deliver the programmed work. 
 
Programmed work is delivered alongside reactive work, the volume of which by 
definition is impossible to predict.  This work is carried out according to risk. 
Complaints and accident investigations are prioritised using risk-based selection 
criteria, and the volume of work is reported here to attempt to identify any 
emerging risks in terms of resource provision. 
 
The period January to March has been, once again, totally dominated by the 
current Covid 19 outbreak, complicated by the national lockdown and the 
continued suspension of inspections by the Food standards Agency. Inspections 
have only been permitted for high risk premises that have been permitted to 
operate i.e takeaways and only where a complaint has been received. 
Inspections have taken longer than normal due to the need for officers to be Covid 
compliant and extra checks to ensure businesses are covid compliant that has 
doubled the time to undertake any inspection. 
 
Appendices 2 and 3 contain detailed information about the delivery of the Food 
Law Enforcement Service Plan.  Appendix 4 contains detailed information about 
the delivery of the Health and Safety Service Plan.    
 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 11 of 116

Agenda Item 3



Government has indicated that food safety inspections may re-commence in late 
June 2021. a plan of action targeting Category A & B along with risk rated 
premises that have been identified during lockdown is in place. However it will be 
impossible to meet the targets set for the year 2020/21, with this in mind a broader 
programme of inspections will be developed once the FSA have given clearer direction. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

 Note progress and provide any comments considered appropriate, 
on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the period 1 January to 
31st March 2021. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The report provides information about the delivery of the two Service Plans 

for the cumulative figures for the year between 1 January 2021 and 31 
March 2021.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.1 Members have asked to be kept informed about the delivery of the work in 

the approved plans.   
 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICES COVERED BY THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Food Law Enforcement consists of the following areas of work: 

 

 Planned activities such as routine inspections of food businesses, 
food and environmental sampling and the provision of food hygiene 
training courses; 

 

 Unplanned (reactive) work such as the investigation of customer 
complaints, dealing with requests for compliance advice and 
following up notifications of food poisoning and Covid related 
matters. 

 

 Liaison with other departments in the interests of coordinated 
service delivery: in particular licensing and planning; 

 

 Supporting national strategies and the wider public health agenda. 
Text. 

 
3.2      Health and Safety regulation consists of t
[...]
ried out therefore matters of evident concern not picked up if 

applicable. 

 

Page 22 of 116



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Licensing Act 2003-Taxi Licensing Policy 
 
Meeting/Date:   Licensing and Protection Committee –  
   30 June 2021  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Leisure and Regulatory 

Services – Cllr K Prentice 
 
Report by:   Myles Bebbington – Acting Operations Manager 

(Business) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All. 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To approve a draft taxi licensing policy for public consultation.  The cost of 
consultation and implementing the policy will be financed from receipt of licence 
fees.     
 
The draft policy addresses new and recent statutory duties placed upon the 
Council, it provides an opportunity to re-visit a number of existing areas of policy 
adopted in 2018 and enables consideration of  amending and introducing of new 
discretionary initiatives to raise standards. This consultation which will commence 
on 2nd July 2021 and end on 17th September 2021 This report provides the 
Licensing and Protection Committee with a draft of the document to be consulted 
on and seeks the recommendation for approval of the consultation.  
 
The main change to the current policy is the introduction of a penalty points 
system, subject to a separate report aimed to address lower level enforcement 
functions where suspension and/or revocation is not deemed proportionate to the 
severity of the offence 
 
Once the consultation is complete a further report will be submitted detailing the 
responses and any subsequent recommendations to amend the policy after 
consultation. 
 
If approved by the Committee the final policy will be adopted no later than 1st 
January 2022. 
 
The costs of reviewing the policy will be set against the income from the 
application and annual licence fees received. 
 
Changes to the policy are identified as follows - 

Public 
 

 

Page 23 of 116

Agenda Item 4



 Section 3.33 & 3.44 :- conflict between legislative requirement and policy 
:- time period to notify Local Authority 

 

 Section 3.15  :- Amendment to wording on age policy for clarity 
 

 

 Vehicle licensing conditions 4i :- add a paragraph clarifying that vehicles 
cant be dual plated between authorities 

 

 Vehicle conditions, 4e:- re-word for clarity that vehicles must be taxed at 
all times 
 

 Main Policy, 3.36  :- add wording to clarify that if a vehicle, plate or 
doorsigns are lost/stolen it must be reported to HDC and a crime refence 
Number must be obtained. 

 

 Main policy 4.38 :- wording to ensure that any GP conducting a medical 
has sight of full medical history (DfT Statutory guidance) 
 

 Main Policy, 4.26 :- clarity of wording that any persons revoked or refused 
a licence will be added to the National NR3 register ( DfT statutory 
guidance). This is a national register for taxi and private hire refusals and 
revocations. 

 

 Main policy, 4.40 & 5.3:- All operators that are not licenced drivers must 
complete the HDC safeguarding course 
 

 Main Policy 5.14 :- must provide proof of right to occupy any non domestic 
property at time of application, new and renewal 

 

 Main Policy 5.15 :- Requirement to submit proof of registration with 
Information Commissioner’s Office ( Data Protection) 
 

 Convictions Policy 6.16 :- add wording regarding dangerous driving 
 

 Convictions Policy 7.4 & 7.5 :- add wording regarding DVSA totting up 
offences 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. Members approve the draft taxi licensing policy for public consultation, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report.  

 
2. The Operational Manager be authorised to make any amendments to the 

draft policy that are considered necessary as a result of any comments 
received from the public consultation exercise, or arising from any further 
legislation or guidance received during the drafting period.   

 

Page 24 of 116



3. The 
[...]
ommittee – 30 June 

2021 
     
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Leisure and Regulatory 

Services – Councillor Keith Prentice 
 
Report by:   Myles Bebbington – Acting Operational Manager 

(Business) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All. 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To approve a draft taxi and private hire penalty points scheme as part of the 
overall licensing policy for public consultation. The cost of consultation and 
implementing the policy will be financed from receipt of licence fees.     
 
The draft penalty points scheme relates to the proposed introduction of scheme 
to as part of our Taxi licensing policy in the proportionate and transparent 
enforcement of hackney carriage and private hire licensing. The report requests 
authorisation for a public consultation as part of the 3 yearly review of the 
overarching taxi licensing policy with licensees and public and to consider the 
outcome of the consultation exercise in due course.   
 
Following a consultation, a further report will be presented for final comments and 
decision of the draft, This proposal supports the recently issued Department for 
Transport Statutory Guidance issued in 2020. It provides an opportunity to further 
enhance the current policy adopted in 2018 by ensuring enforcement is 
consistent, proportionate and understood by all aimed to raise standards. This 
consultation which will commence on 2nd July 2021 and end on 17th September 
2021 .A draft of the document to be consulted on is attached as appendix A and 
seeks the recommendation for approval of the consultation.  
 
The main change to the current policy is the introduction of a penalty points 
system aimed to address lower level enforcement functions where suspension 
and/or revocation is not deemed proportionate to the severity of the offence 
 
Once the consultation is complete a further report will be submitted detailing the 
responses and any subsequent recommendations to amend the policy after 
consultation. 
 

Public 
 

Page 103 of 116

Agenda Item 5



If approved by the Committee the final policy will be adopted no later than 1st 
January 2022 
 
The costs of reviewing the statement will be set against the income from the 
application and annual licence fees received. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. Members approve the draft penalty points scheme for public 
consultation, attached as an appendix to the report.  
 

2. The Head of Community be authorised to make any amendments to the 
draft policy that are considered necessary as a result of any comments 
received from the public consultation exercise, or arising from any 
further legislation or guidance received during the drafting period.   

 
3. The revised final draft is put before the Licensing and Protection 

Committee in for approval, with a view to implementation with effect by 
no later than1st January 2022.  

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council has a duty to provide a safe and secure taxi service to the 

public which provides value for money. Between 1 April 2015 and 31 
March 2017, the number of drivers and vehicles licensed within the district 
increased by 31% and 17% respectively. This increase prompted the 
introduction of a Taxi Licensing Policy and associated conditions under 
one overarching policy introduced in 2019. As part of that policy it was 
determined that a review should take place as required or every Three 
years.  

 
1.2 All policies, processes and procedures will be fully transparent and 

available to view online.  A policy, once introduced, may need regular 
updating to reflect changes, but will provide a customer focused and 
readily available service for the trade and the public 

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to invite Members to recommend the approval 

of the draft document, for public consultation.   
 

2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The introduction of a penalty points scheme if adopted would be more 
effective against those drivers, operators and proprietors who see fit to 
ignore their responsibilities in relation to the conditions attached their 
licences and legislation   

 
2.2 The System involves penalty points being issued for minor offences to a 

licensee.  When the licensee has accrued a maximum set for minor 
breaches of law and conditions, he or she would be subject to formal 

Page 104 of 116



disciplinary procedures which may include suspension, revocation or 
referral to Licensing and Protection Sub Committee. 

 

2.3 Serious offences in respect of breaches of enactments or conditions would 
remain liable to prosecution and would be dealt with in accordance with the 
current scheme of delegations. 

    
2.4 Full details of the Penalty Points Scheme can be found at Appendix A  
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 

3.1 Whilst there is no statutory requirement to adopt a penalty points scheme, 
best practice via the Department for Transport recommends that 
authorities should have a scheme to ensure transparency and 
consistency.  

 
4. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
4.1 We have a duty to implement government statutory guidance in adopting 

a taxi licensing policy, failure to do so may lead to legal challenge. 
 

4.2 Policy and procedures provide evidence of our stance on taxi and private 
hire matters. Any policy will be transparent, will aid consistency of practice 
and will be available to the public. 

 
5. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 

IMPLEMENTATION 
 
5.1 Public consultation and engagement with the trade will be undertaken 

between 2 July 2021 and 17 September 2021. 
 

5.2 A further draft penalty points system will then be drawn up, taking into 
account all responses submitted within the consultation period and a 
revised policy will be presented to the Licensing and Protection Committee 
for approval 

 
5.3 It is proposed that implementation of the policy/proposals will take effect 

no later than 1st January 2022. 
 
6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PL
[...]
embers are requested to note and consider the above information  
 
Contact Officer: Licensing Team 
   licensing@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 115 of 116

mailto:licensing@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes - 19.05.21

	3 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS
	Monitoring Report - Appendix 1 Food Safety Service Plan Programmed Proactive Activity Q4
	Monitoring Report - Appendix 2 Food Safety Service Plan Reactive Activity Q4
	Monitoring Report - Appendix 3 - Health and Safety Activity Q4

	4 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Appendix 1

	5 LICENSING: PENALTY POINTS SCHEME
	Appendix A: Draft Penalty Points Scheme

	6 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES - DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Wednesday, 30 June 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, J R Clarke, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, L W McGuire, D J Mead and 
R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors K I Prentice and Mrs P E Shrapnel. 

 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 10th March and 19th May 2021 were 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

6 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an 
update on progress made against the delivery of work on the Council’s Food Law 
Enforcement and Health and Safety Plans during the period 1st January to 31st 
March 2021. 
 
The Committee were advised that the period had once again been dominated by 
the current Covid-19 Pandemic, the national lockdown and the continued 
restrictions on inspections by the Food Standards Agency (FSA). This had 
resulted in only 87 planned food hygiene inspections taking place out of a 
predicted target of 550 by the end of the year. 
 
In terms of the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement Plan, the Committee were 
advised that the programme of physical food safety inspections was now 
scheduled to recommence on 5th July 2021 and a plan of action to address the 
backlog was now in place, targeting Category A and B premises and those risk 
rated premises that were identified in lockdown.  A broader programme of 
inspections would be developed once the FSA had provided clearer direction. 
 
With regards to the proposed recovery plan for Food Safety Inspections, the 
Committee were advised that this had now been agreed with the Food Standards 
Agency and it was anticipated that it would take within the region of 18 months to 



 

two years to catch up, subject to there being no further lockdowns. On a positive 
note, Members were pleased to note that the Environmental Health team was 
now fully resourced for the first time in 5 years. 
 
In relation to the delivery of the Health and Safety Service Plan, Members were 
advised that due to the suspension of planned inspections work in this area has 
been predominately reactive. In general terms, health and safety work had 
increased significantly during the last year and was expected to remain high for 
the foreseeable future due to Covid 19. In response to a question concerning the 
increase in notifications of and investigations into accident and dangerous 
occurrences, the Committee were advised that the majority would have been 
related to Covid 19. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the period 1st 

January to 31st March 2021 be noted. 
 

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the 
contents of a revised draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
for public consultation. 
 
The Committee were advised that the current policy had been approved in 2018 
at which time it had been agreed that it should be reviewed after a period of three 
years. The current review had taken into account changes to Government issued 
guidance and was intended to provide clarification / improvements in particular 
areas.  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the proposed changes as set out in the 
Executive Summary to the report and were advised that the main change was 
the proposed introduction of a penalty points system designed to address lower 
level enforcement functions. This was the subject of a separate report on the 
Agenda. 
 
Members were advised that it was intended that a public consultation exercise be 
undertaken, which would commence on the 2nd July 2021 and conclude on 17th 
September 2021. After which time a further report would be submitted to the 
Licensing and Protection Committee. 
 
In reviewing the proposed changes to the policy and in light of a recent individual 
case considered by the Chairman of the Committee, it was agreed that further 
consideration should be given as part of the consultation exercise to those 
motoring offences involving an excessive breach of the speed limit and their 
potential for classification as a more serious offence within the scope of the 
policy. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the support and guidance which is provided 
by the Licensing Team to prospective and current drivers and operators. Whilst 



 

he was not aware of any general training, the Acting Operational Manager 
(Business) was optimistic that the return of individual appointments to assist with 
the completion of application forms, together with a future move to an online 
system for applications would improve applicant understanding of the application 
requirements.  
 
In terms of driver standards and in response to the comments of Committee 
Members, the Committee were reminded of the current requirements for 
prospective drivers to pass a medical, knowledge and competency test, an 
enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service check and a safeguarding course prior 
to be granted a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s licence. 
 
Whereupon it was  
 
Resolved 
 

(a) that the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy as 
attached as an appendix to the report be approved for public consultation; 
 

(b) that the Acting Operational Manager (Business) be authorised to make 
any amendments to the draft policy that are considered necessary as a 
result of any comments from the public consultation exercise, or arising 
from any further legislation or guidance received during the drafting 
period; and 

 
(c) that the revised draft be presented to the Licensing and Protection 

Committee for approval on 1 December 2021, with a view to 
implementation with effect from a date no later than 1 January 2022. 

 
8 LICENSING: PENALTY POINTS SCHEME  

 
With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered a draft 
penalty point scheme which it was proposed to include within the overall 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for public consultation. 
 
The Committee were advised that the introduction of a penalty points system 
was intended to address lower level enforcement functions where suspension or 
revocation was not considered appropriate to the severity of the offence. The 
proposal also supported the recently issued Department for Transport Statutory 
Guidance in 2020 and was intended to raise standards by ensuring that 
enforcement is consistent, proportionate and understood by all. 
 
Public consultation on the proposed penalty points scheme would commence on 
the 2nd July 2021 and conclude on 17th September 2021. After which time a 
further report would be submitted to the Licensing and Protection Committee. 
 
In terms of the operation of the proposed scheme, members were advised that 
penalty points would be issued for minor offences to a licensee, in accordance 
with the schedule attached at Appendix A. Once a licensee had accrued a 
maximum set, they would be subject to formal disciplinary procedures which may 
include suspension, revocation or referral to the Licensing and Protection Sub-



 

Committee. Following a question from the Chairman, it was confirmed that it was 
proposed that the maximum set of penalty points should be set at 12. 
 
Clarification having been sought as to the period over which the penalty points 
would remain in force on a licence, the Committee were informed that the 
proposal was for a 12-month rolling period. Whilst this appeared to be the period 
utilised by other authorities who had adopted similar schemes, comments on this 
could be sought as part of the public consultation.  
 
In terms of the specific offences which formed part of the scheme, clarification 
was sought as to the arbitrator in those cases in which an alleged offence was 
disputed. The Committee were informed that the award of penalty points would in 
all cases need to be agreed with the perpetrator, but an escalation approach and 
an appeal process had been built into the scheme. Clarification was also sought 
and provided on the action which the Authority would take should a licensee be 
found to be committing a criminal offence. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft penalty points scheme as attached as an appendix to the 
report be approved for public consultation; 
 

(b) that the Acting Operational Manager (Business) be authorised to make 
any amendments to the draft policy that are considered necessary as a 
result of comments received from the public consultation exercise, or 
arising from any further legislation or guidance received during the drafting 
period; and 
 

(c) that the revised draft be presented to the Licensing and Protection 
Committee for approval with a view to implementation with effect from a 
date no later than 1 January 2022. 

 
 
 

9 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES - DECISIONS UNDER 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
 
With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of actions which had been 
taken since their last meeting under delegated authority. 
 
In commenting on those cases which were listed as being referred to appeal, it 
was suggested that these might form the basis of some useful anonymised 
training exercises for members in due course. 
 

10 REPRESENTATIONS ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS  
 
Following a recent vacancy, the Committee were invited to review the Council’s 
representation on those organisations to which it appoints.  
 
Whereupon, it was 



 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor M Haines be appointed as the Council’s representative to 
the Warboys Landfill Local Liaison Committee for the period to 4th May 
2022. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


